

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BRIAN SCHAFFER, A MINOR, BY HIS PARENTS AND
NEXT FRIENDS, JOCELYN AND MARTIN SCHAFFER,
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

JERRY WEAST, SUPERINTENDENT, MONTGOMERY
COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

KENT D. TALBERT
*Acting General Counsel
Department of Education
Washington, D.C. 20202*

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

BRADLEY J. SCHLOZMAN
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

DAVID B. SALMONS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARLEIGH D. DOVER
STEPHANIE R. MARCUS
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	7
Argument	10
The IDEA should be read to place the burden of proof on the party initiating and seeking relief at an administrative hearing under the Act	10
A. Both the traditional rule that the party seeking relief bears the burden of proof and the presumption of regularity that attaches to actions of public officials support placing the burden on the party seeking relief under the IDEA	11
B. Principles governing Spending Clause legislation also support applying the traditional rule for allocating the burden of proof, absent contrary state law	16
C. The IDEA's text and structure support placing the burden on the party seeking relief at the due process hearing	18
D. Petitioners' arguments that considerations of policy and fairness require placing the burden of persuasion at all times on the school are mistaken	25
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	15
<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986)	28
<i>Arthur v. Unkart</i> , 96 U.S. 118 (1877)	12

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	17
<i>Barth v. Gelb</i> , 2 F.3d 1180 (D.C. Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1030 (1994)	12
<i>Beck v. University of Wis. Bd. of Regents</i> , 75 F.3d 1130 (7th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Board of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	9, 10, 11, 14, 16, 17, 22, 27
<i>Borkowski v. Valley Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 63 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	13
<i>Bowen v. Yuckert</i> , 482 U.S. 137 (1987)	26
<i>Branham v. Snow</i> , 392 F.3d 896 (7th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Bull v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 247 (1935)	12
<i>Cedar Rapids Comm. Sch. Dist. v. Garrett F.</i> , 526 U.S. 66 (1999)	17
<i>Conklin, In re</i> , 946 F.2d 306 (4th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Director v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994)	10, 13, 21, 22, 27
<i>Doughty v. Apfel</i> , 245 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Dvorak v. Mostardi Platt Assoc.</i> , 289 F.3d 479 (7th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	15
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	15
<i>Kathlen H. v. Department of Educ.</i> , 154 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Keyes v. School Dist. No. 1</i> , 413 U.S. 189 (1973)	16
<i>Lavine v. Milne</i> , 424 U.S. 577 (1976)	25, 28
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	25, 26
<i>Mays v. Principi</i> , 301 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	15
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	14
<i>National Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004)	14
<i>Parke v. Raley</i> , 506 U.S. 20 (1993)	15

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Peebles v. Potter</i> , 354 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	17
<i>Raleigh v. Department of Revenue</i> , 530 U.S. 15 (2000)	23
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (1993)	12
<i>School Bd. of Nassau County v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987)	28
<i>School Comm. of Burlington v. Department of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985)	9, 16, 21, 27
<i>Sunday Lake Iron Co. v. Township of Wakefield</i> , 247 U.S. 350 (1918)	14
<i>St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	12
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	14
<i>United States v. Chemical Found.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926)	14
<i>United States v. R. Enters.</i> , 498 U.S. 292 (1991)	15
<i>United States Postal Serv. v. Gregory</i> , 534 U.S. 1 (2001)	14
<i>Williams v. Widnall</i> , 79 F.3d 1003 (10th Cir. 1996)	12
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1 (Spending Clause)	7, 8, 16
Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause)	14, 25
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 556(D)	12
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. 12112(b)(5)(A)	28
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, Tit. VII, 78 Stat. 241 (42 U.S.C. 2000a <i>et seq.</i>)	6, 8, 12, 28
42 U.S.C. 2000e(j)	28

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Family Medical Leave Act, 29 U.S.C.	
1612(a)(1)(A)-(D)	28
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20	
U.S.C. 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	1
20 U.S.C. 1400(d)	1
20 U.S.C. 1400(d)(1)(A)	2
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)	1
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(1)(A)	2
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(4)	2
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(6)	6, 10
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(15)	4
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(15)(A)(ii)	4
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(15)(B)	4
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(16)(A)	4
20 U.S.C. 1414(d)(1)(B)	2, 21
20 U.S.C. 1415	18, 19
20 U.S.C. 1415(a)	2, 11
20 U.S.C. 1415(b)(1)	21
20 U.S.C. 1415(b)(3)	21
20 U.S.C. 1415(b)(5)	21
20 U.S.C. 1415(b)(6)	2, 18, 22
20 U.S.C. 1415(b)(6)(B)	24
20 U.S.C. 1415(b)(7)	18, 23, 27
20 U.S.C. 1415(b)(7)(A)	19, 24
20 U.S.C. 1415(b)(7)(A)(ii)(I)	19
20 U.S.C. 1415(b)(7)(A)(ii)(II)	19
20 U.S.C. 1415(b)(7)(B)	19
20 U.S.C. 1415(b)(7)(B)(ii)	2
20 U.S.C. 1415(b)(7)(B)(iii)	2
20 U.S.C. 1415(c)(2)(B)	27
20 U.S.C. 1415(c)(2)(B)(i)	19, 20
20 U.S.C. 1415(c)(2)(B)(i)(I)(aa)-(dd)	19
20 U.S.C. 1415(c)(2)(B)(ii)	19
20 U.S.C. 1415(c)(7)	21
20 U.S.C. 1415(e)	24

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)	10
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)(1)	2, 21
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)(1)(A)	19
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)(2)	21
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)(3)(B)	19, 27
20 U.S.C. 1415(g)	3
20 U.S.C. 1415(h)	27
20 U.S.C. 1415(h)(1)-(4)	3
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(2)	21
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(2)(B)(iii)	3
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(2)(A)	3
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(3)(B)	24
20 U.S.C. 1415(j)	23
20 U.S.C. 1415(k)	23
20 U.S.C. 1415(k)(2)(A)	23
20 U.S.C. 1415(k)(30)(B)(ii)(II)	24
20 U.S.C. 1417	1
Individuals with Disabilities Education Improvement Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-446, § 101, 118 Stat.	
2646	1, 3
No Child Left Behind Act of 2001, 20 U.S.C. 6301	
<i>et seq.</i>	3
20 U.S.C. 6311(b)(1)	3
20 U.S.C. 6311(b)(2)	4
20 U.S.C. 6311(b)(3)	3
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-112, tit. V, § 504, 87 Stat. 394 (29 U.S.C. 794)	
8 U.S.C. 1186b(c)(3)(D)	8, 12
25 U.S.C. 450j-1(1)	13
38 U.S.C. 5107	14
Alabama Admin. Code r. 290-8-9.08(8)(c)(6) (2001)	13
Alaska Admin. Code tit. 4, § 52.550(e)(a) (2002)	17
Delaware Code Ann. tit. 14, § 3140 (1999)	17
Minnesota Stat. Ann. § 125A.091 subdiv. 16 (West 2004)	18

VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
29 Am. Jur.2d Evidence (1994)	11
2 Charles F. Chamberlayne, <i>A Treatise on the Modern Law of Evidence</i> (1911)	20
H.R. Rep. No. 77, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (2003)	24
1 Christopher B. Mueller & Laird C. Kirkpatrick, <i>Federal Evidence</i> (2d ed. 1994)	12
S. Rep. No. 185, 108th Cong., 2d Sess. (2003)	4, 19
2 John W. Strong, <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> 337 (5th ed. 1999)	7, 8, 9, 11, 20
21 Charles Allen Wright & Kenneth W. Graham, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Evidence</i> (1994)	11
